R-381-2014
Contract #: 153-2014

MAYOR JiM GRAY h\ LE Xl NG TO N CHARLES MARTIN

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

Memorandum

To: Urban County Council
Martha Allen, Council Clerk

From:  Elizabeth Sebren /
Acting Administrative Specialist Principle for Remedial Measures Program

Date:  January 4,2017

Re: Change Order No. 4 (Final Adjusting Change Order) for the West Hickman Main Trunk A RMP
Project

This memorandum is to notify the Urban County Council of Change Order No. 4 (FACO) for the West
Hickman Main Trunk A Remedial Measures Project. Per CAQ Policy No. 15R, Tier 1 allows the Remedial
Measures Program Manager to approve Change Orders of less than 5% of the cumulative contract award,
Change Order No. 4 decreases the contract amount by $115,980.00, bringing the cumulative change of all
four Change Orders to $96,803.99 or approximately 2.6%, and increases the contract time by 102 calendar
days.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 425-2087.

cc: Vernon Azevedo, P.E., Remedial Measures Program Manager
Dowell Hoskins-Squier, Commissioner of Environmental Quality
Charles Martin, P.E., Director of Water Quality
Todd Slatin, Director of Purchasing
Stacey Maynard, Council Administrator
Mark Fischer, P.E., Project Manager
File

LA s

v 2
: <%
TR

125 Lisle industrial Ave., Sutte 180. Lexington, KY 40511/ 859 425.2400 Phone / 859 254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



SANITARY SEWERS REMEDIAL MEASURES PLAN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FORM

Project Name: West Hickman Trunk Sewer A
Contractor: Garney Companies, Inc.

Contract Number: 153-2014

RMP Project iD: WH-2

Change Order ID Number: 4 (Final Adjusting Change Order)
Applicable Tier: 1

CHANGE ORDER DETAILS

Contract Amount $4,010,001.99  Contract Time 683 c days
Original Contract Amount: $3,797,218.00 _ Original Contract Time 270 c days
; Change in Contract

Amount ¢ -115.980.00 _ Changein Contract Time 102 c days
New Contract Amount: $3,894,021.99  New Contract Time 785 c days

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ORDER

See attached.
REQUIRED SIGNATURES
Tier, /&

LRy sz /2.
Remedial Meakures Plan or Construction Manager Date ’
Tier 2
Remedial Measures Plan or Construction Manager Date
Director of the Division of Water Quality Date
Director of the Division of Purchasing Date

URBAN GOUNTY COYNCIL NOTIFICATION
/( y {L-20-\b

Employed Submitting Notification. Date



Change Order No. 4-(FACOQ)
Remedial Measures Pian (RMP)
Division of Water Quality
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG)

Date of Issuance: 2 Dec 2016 Effective Date: 2 Dec 2016
Owner; Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) Owner's Bid No.: 103-2014
Contractor: Garney Companies, Inc. Contractor's Project No.: 3207
Engineer:  ICA Engineering, Inc. Engineer's Project No. 1311100
Project: West Hickman Trunk Sewer - A Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order, the Final Adjusting Change Order-

This change order, Change Order No. 4-(FACO), adjusts the bid quantities to reflect the actual Work. This
CO#4-(FACO) also revisws previous change orders and shows their incorporation in calculation of the final

quantities of Wark.

The spreadsheet attached and made a part of this Change Order lists the bid items (the original Contract items),
the quantities assigned in the bidding documents, the unit prices assoclated with them, and the final, installed
quantities as submitted by the Contractor and approved by the Resident Inspector.

This Change Order, CO#4-(FACO), consists of 4 pages, Including attachments.
Attachments: Attachment 1 - Final Adjusting Change Order;: West Hickman Trunk Sewer - A (RMP 103-2014).

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
[note changes in Milestones if applicable]

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 270 calendar days
14 May 2015

$_3.797.218.00 Ready for Final Payment: y
dates
[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change [Inerease] [Besrsace) from previously approved Change
3 3

Orders No. _1_ to No. : Orders No. _1_ to No. :
Substantial Completion: 270+ 78 + 97 + 238 cajendar days
t: _683 calendar days

$ 73.346.03 + 139 437.96 = 212.783.99 Ready for Final Paymen
days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:;
Substantial Completion: —30 June 2016
$_4.010,001,99 Ready for Final Payment: 30 June 2018
dales
[*rerease] [Decreass] of this Change Order: [Increase) [Beeroase) of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion; 102 calendar days
$__ -115980 Ready for Final Payment: 102 calendar days
days
Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Compietion:
$__3.894.021.99 Ready for Final Payment: __10 Oct 2016
| gates
ﬂ/(féfm'”, END‘ED (Engineer): E@Mo:
By: /7 Y ' By: A 8
Title: _HDR, Inc. (acquired ICA Engineering, Inc.) Title: ;
Date: _13jon )iy, Date: \'L‘/oz- /Za A\,
ACCEPTHD (Owngr: LFUCG) APPROVED by Funding Agency (If applicable):
By: _ By e e
Title Title: e
Date: Date -

RMP Std Forms/Change Order Form Edition: December 17, 2013



Engineering
January 3, 2017
Mark W. Fischer, PE
Division of Water Quality
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180
Lexington, KY 40511

RE: West Hickman Trunk Sewer — A — Final Adjusting Change Order

Dear Mr. Fischer,

We recommend approval and exccution of the final adjusting change order dated December 2™ 2016. The change
order is a total decrease for the contract in the amount of $115,980.00 and an increase of time of 102 calendar days.
This final adjusting change order adjusts the bid quantities to reflect the actual work completed.

Please refer to attached supporting documents for the final adjusting change order dated December 2™, 2016

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,
ICA Engineering, Inc.

Michael A. Hansen, P.E.
Project Manager

Strengthening America’s Infrastructure®

4645 VILLAGE SQUARE DRIVE, SUITEF - PADUCAH, KY 42001 - 270.444.9691 - FAX 270.443.3943 - icaeng.com




item

PR NOU B W e

RN NN NNE & b e e s s e
»‘38{335"3wbw~&.®s09°.\'.mwf>wwe.o

FINAL ADJUSTING CHANGE ORDER

item Description Unit Bid Q'ty
BASE BID

Mobilization LS 1
Bonds and insurance LS 1
General Requirements LS 1
Demobilization LS 1
Erosion and Sediment Control and Swppp Conformance LS 1
8-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, PVC (SDR 35) LF 60
18-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, RCP, PVC), 6.1 - 10 feet depth LF 870
48-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, RCP, PVC), 10.1 - 14 feet depth LF 2060
48-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, RCP, PVC), greater than 14 feet depth LF 750
54-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, RCP, PVC), 6.1 - 10 feet depth LF 50
54-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, RCP, PVC), 10.1 - 14 feet depth LF 630
54-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, RCP, PVCY), greater than 14 feet depth LF 500
60-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, PCCP, RCP) 10.1 - 14 feet depth LF 50
96-inch Steel Encasement w/60-inch Sewer {(open cut), 10.1 - 14 feet depth EA 175
96-inch Steel Encasement {open cut), 10.1 - 14 feet depth EA 200
Abandon Existing Manhole Partially Demolish and Fill Manhole EA 4
Standard Manhole, 4-foot diameter {depth 5.1t0 6.0 feet) EA 2
Manhole Barrel Extensions, 4-foot diameter VF 85
Manhole Diaphragm, Manhole Anti-Flotation Collar & WT Cover EA 13
48-inch Tee-Base and 48-inch Riser (depth to 6.0 feet) EA 4
48-inch Tee-Base and 48-inch Riser w/Bend (depth to 6.0 feet) EA 3
54-inch Tee-Base and 48-inch Riser (depth t0 6.0 feet) EA 2
60-inch Tee-Base and 48-inch Riser (depth to 6.0 feet) EA 1
60-inch Tee-Base and 48-inch Riserw/Bend {depth to 6.0 feet) EA 1
12-feet diameter Manhole @ MH-2A LS 1
Intersection Structure @ WH1-6 LS 1
Upstream Tie-in Structure LS 1
Core Drill Existing Manhole; Tie-In New 18-inch Sewer EA 1
Connect New 18-inch Sewer to Existing Manhole EA 1
Reconnect New Manhole to Existing 8-inch Sewer EA 2
Remove Existing Manhole @ WH1-934 EA 1

page 1l of3

Attachment No. 1 to CO#4-(FACO)

Unit Price

$75,000.00
$17,500.00
$30,000.00
$6,000.00
$60,000.00
$150.00
$175.00
$420.00
$420.00
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00
$600.00
$1,300.00
$750.00
$1,500.00
$6,000.00
$250.00
$1,500.00
$8,000.00
$12,000.00
$8,750.00
$15,000.00
$20,000.00
$75,000.00
$185,000.00
$105,000.00
$4,500.00
$10,000.00
$1,500.00
52,750.00

West Hickman Trunk Sewer -A
RMP 1D 103-2014

Instal'd  Instalied item

Item Price Q'ty Price +/-from Bid
$75,000.00 : $75,000.00 $0.00
$17,500.00 g $17,500.00 $0.00
$30,000.00 : $30,000.00 $0.00

$6,000.00 : $6,000.00 $0.00
$60,000.00 : $60,000.00 $0.00

$9,000.00 H $14,700.00 $5,700.00
$152,250.00 ¥ $146,300.00 SRt
$865,200.00 - $865,200.00 $0.00
$315,000.00 e $301,560.00 - .-
$25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00

$315,000.00 $305,000.00 Lo e

$250,000.00 ~10 0 $192,500.00
$30,000.00 $21,000.00 S e
$227,500.00 T2 $227,500.00 $0.00

$150,000.00 $120,000.00 ..o - -

$6,000.00 . $1,500.00 IR
$12,000.00 g $12,000.00 $0.00
$21,250.00 $21,250.00 $0.00
$19,500.00 $22,500.00 $3,000.00
$32,000.00 $32,000.00 S0.00

$36,000.00 $36,000.00 50.00
$19,500.00 : $9,750.00 A
$15,000.00 . $15,000.00 50.00
$20,000.00 . $20,000.00 50.00
$75,000.00 . $75,000.00 $0.00

$185,000.00 . S$185,000.00 $0.00

$105,000.00 » $105,000.00 $0.00
$4,500.00 . 50.00 o3
$10,000.00 . $0.00
$3,000.00 - $3,000.00
$2,750.00 i $2,750.00




FINAL ADJUSTING CHANGE ORDER Attachment No. 1 to CO#4-(FACO) West Hickman Trunk Sewer -A

RMP 1D 103-2014

tem Instal'd installed ltem

No. Item Description Unit BidQ'ty  Unit Price item Price Q'ty Price +/- from Bid
32. Remove Existing Manhoie @ WH1-936 EA 1 $2,750.00 $2,750.00 : $2,750.00 50.00
33.  Cut, Cap and Grout Existing 8-inch Sewer EA 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 ’ $3,000.00 S0.00
34.  Cut, Cap and Grout Existing 15-inch Sewer EA 1 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 . $0.00 RLTROD
35.  Cut, Cap and Grout Existing 48-inch Sewer EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $3.500.00
36. Creek Crossing and Bank/Bed Restoration @ Station 22+90 LS 1 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 . $60,000.00 $0.00
37.  Creek Crossing and Bank/Bed Restoration @ Station 49+50 LS 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 : $30,000.00 $0.00
38. Asphalit Paving LS 1 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00
38.  Access Road From Ash Grove Road LS 1 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 . $300,000.00 $0.00
40. Dense-Graded Aggregate {(DGA), as directed by the Engineer N 55 $15.00 $825.00 $0.00 RIS
41.  Seeding, Temporary, extra, as directed by the Engineer SY 1000 $0.75 $750.00 . $0.00 R
42. Seeding, Permanent S 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 " $15,000.00 $0.00
43.  No. 9 Crushed Stone, extra, as directed by the Engineer ™ 20 518.50 $370.00 $0.00 I
44, No. 57 Crushed Stone, extra, as directed by the Engineer TN 15 $17.00 $255.00 ) $0.00 EDNCE
45.  No. 2 Crushed Stone, extra, as directed by the Engineer TN 10 $17.00 $170.00 i $0.00 ST
46. Flowable (Controlled Density) Fill Cy 20 $100.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 ENIR AN
47. Safety Fence LF 1000 $3.50 $3,500.00 L3 $1,715.00 NLTEL Y
48. Bypass Pumping Set-Up, < 12-inch Sewer Line EA 3 $7,500.00 $22,500.00 : $22,500.00

49.  Bypass Pumping Set-Up, 2 36-inch < 48-inch Sewer Line EA 1 $21,500.00 $21,500.00 $21,500.00

50. Bypass Pumping Set-Up, 2 d8-inch Sewer Line EA 2 $25,000.00 $50,000.00 . $50,000.00

51. Bypass Pumping, < 12-inch Sewer Line HR 72 $9.00 $648.00 T $648.00

52. Bypass Pumping, 2 36-inch < 48-inch Sewer Line HR 336 $65.00 $21,840.00 T $4,940.00

53. Bypass Pumping, > 48-inch Sewer Line HR 840 $65.00 $54,600.00 N $17,615.00

54. Maintenance of Traffic LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 . $1,000.00
B1-A Rock Removal by Mechanical Methods cy 12310 $0.00 $0.00 . $0.00
B1-B Rock Removal by Blasting Methods CcY 12310 $1.00 $12,310.00 i $12,310.00

B2  Rock Removal for Marathon Oil Crossing LS 1 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 : $60,000.00 $0.00

TOTAL BASE BID $3,797,218.00 $3,592,988.00 -32n12.230.00

page 2 of 3




FINAL ADIUSTING CHANGE ORDER

ltem
No.

CO1-1
COo1-2

CO1-3

CO1-4
C01-4
Co1-5
CO1-6
Co1-8

€031
C03-2
C0O3-3
C0O3-4
C03-5
C03-5
C03-7

Please note that CO#1 included, in its final,

Attac

hment No. 1 1o Co#a-(FACO)

instal'd
item Description Unit Bid Q'ty Unit Price Item Price Q'ty
CHANGE ORDER #1

18-inch Sewer Main, Time and Materials LS 1 $12,565.64 $12,565.64
24-inch KAW Water Main, Time and Materials LS 1 $5,443.91 $5,443.91
Item 15 Base Bid Quantity Decrease LF -40 $750.00 -S30.000 or
Marathon Oil Line Crossing, Time ang Materials LS 1 5154,408.09 $154,408.09
Item 12 Base Bid Quantity Decrease LF -100 $500.00  -<s0nnn i
Item 22 Base Bid Quantity Decrease EA -1 $9,750.00 SSEPED o0
ftem 19 Base Bid Quantity Increase EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Additional Survey for Access Road and Sewer Line A LS 1 $1,575.00 $1,575.00
Additional Clearing LS $6,325.00 $6,325.00
Decrease in Diameter for MH-2A and MH-13A LS 1 -52.5%8 .37 3255837
Class I Rip-Rap Placement ™N 220 $50.02 $11,004.40
Access Road Credit LS 1 52718742 S3IT BT A

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #1 $73,346.03

CHANGE ORDER #3

Stream Bed Cut-Off Walls cy 171 $205.00 $35,055.00
36-inch RCP Point Repair LS 1 $30,400.33 $30,400.33
Parking Lot Restoration LS 1 $10,843.00 510,843.00
Asphalt Trail Restoration LS 1 561,817.54 $61,817.54
Manhole Grade Adjustments LS 1 $2,205.90 $2,205.90
Elimination of Spoj| Pile Hauling LS 1 -58.542.71 -58,544.7;
Fall-Through Protection LS 1 $7,660.90 $7,660.90

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER #3 $139,437.96

BASE BID $3,797,218.00
ADIJUSTMENTS TO BASE BID FROM INSTALLED QUANTITIES (115,980 = 204,230 - 38,250)
CHANGE ORDER #1
CHANGE ORDER #3

$139,437.9¢

TOTAL WEST HICKMAN TRUNK SEWER - A, AS ADJUSTED

quantities) included in CO#1 had to be removed from the total of CO#1 and §

inclusive sum, adjustments to bid/original contract quantities. To

ncluded in adjustments to the Base Bid/Contract quantities.

page 3 of3

-3204,230.00 {includes
$161,596.03 (573,346.03 « $88,250.00)

West Hickman Trunk Sewer -A
RMP 1D 103-2014

Installed Item

Price +/- from Bid
$12,565.64
$5,443.91

$154,408.09

$1,575.00
$6,325.00
$11,004.40

A'lh‘"' TRT o

$35,055.00
$30,400.33
$10,843.00
$61,817.54

$2,205.90

s g B

$7.660.90

-$88,250.00 cO1 adj)

$3,894,021.95

properly show al} adjustments, those adjustments ( decreases to







